
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 680/10 - August/August 1990

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly 

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

AI Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu) 

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Cahf.), 

monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One- 

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concemed Asian 

Scholars (San. Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly 

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Süd dies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly .

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly 

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

DNCDas Neue China (Frankfurt 

a.M.), bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanh 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

MAS Modem Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modem China (London), quar­

terly

NJWNongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea- 

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca- 

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether- 

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDY Zhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

Publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1. China’s agenda in the 1990s. Hinton, 

Harold C. *The Journal of East Asian 

Affairs, Seoul, Summer/Fall 1990, 

pp.385-402



- 681/11 -
August/August 1990

CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics
2. The Chinese communist party and 

international affairs: A field report on 

new historical sources and old rese- 

arch problems. Hunt, Michael H.; 

Westad, Odd Arne *CQ, Jun. 1990, 

pp.258-272

3. The People’s Republic of Cina: an 

independent foreign policy of peace. 

Shen Shouyuan; Huang Zhongqing 

*JAA Jan.-Apr. 1990, pp.71-87

4. Sino-foreign cultural ties in for 

bright future (an interview given by 

vice-minister of culture Liu Deyou). 

*BR 1990/No.34, pp.11-15

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

5. New light on Sino-Soviet relations: 

The memoir of China’s ambassador 

to Moscow, 1955-62. Garver, John 

*CQ, Jun. 1990, pp.303-307

Asia and Oceania

6. Chinese communist relations with 

Israel (Chin.). Chen Ming-Chih *SCC 

Aug. 1990, pp.43-48

7. Japan attenuates the concept of fif- 

teen-year war (Chin.). Fujiwara Akira 

*ZDY 1990/No.4, pp.82-87

8. The evolution of U.S.-China security 

relations and its implications for the 

Korean peninsula. Hwang, Byong- 

Moo *AP Spring-Summer 1990, 

pp.69-90

9. Perspectives on recent Sino-Japa­

nese relations. Kim Hong-nack *The 

Journal of East Asian Affairs, Seoul, 

Summer/Fall 1990, pp.403-434

10. Schlußstrich unter die Vergangen­

heit: China und Indonesien nehmen 

wieder diplomatische Beziehungen 

auf. Weggel, Oskar *C.a. Jul. 1990, 

pp.528-529

11. Studying and analyzing the restora- 

tion of diplomatic relations between 

the Chinese communists and Indone- 

sia (Chin.). Wei Ming *SCC Aug. 

1990, pp.37-42

12. Hesitant "normalization": Indone- 

sia’s slow boat to China, van der 

Kroef, Justus M. *AA Spring 1989, 

pp.23-44

13. A symbol of Sino-Bangladesh 

Friendship (a primary school in Bei­

jing). *BR 1990/No.31, pp.10-12

North America

14. Those crazy Americans - I loved 

them. Yang Ji *CT Aug. 1990, pp.27- 

28,55

15. American readers come to China. 

*CT Aug. 1990, pp.23-26

Latin America

Afirica

Overseas Chinese
16. Citizen aliens: television and the 

Hong Kong Chinese as sojoumer (in 

Canada). Chan, Anthony B. *APF 

Apr. 1990, pp.117-125

International Organization & 

Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

17. Beyond the Deng era: China’s poli­

tical dilemma. Walder, Andrew G. 

*AA Summer 1989, pp.83-91

Ideology

18. Probing into the "Wenhua Pao in- 

cident" of the Chinese communists 

(Chin.). Chuan Ku *SCC Aug. 1990, 

pp.29-36

19. China: Zur Diskussion um den 

Stellenwert der Tradition. Machetzki, 

Rüdiger *C.a. Jun. 1990, pp.443-449

20. China: Zur Diskussion um den 

Stellenwert der Tradition (2). Mach­

etzki, Rüdiger *C.a. Jul. 1990, 

pp.530-538

21. On the five means of production 

and that in minor Asia (Chin.). Song 

Min *SKZ 1990/No.3, pp.154-160

22. About the chapter deviding of "Ca­

pital" in "Critique of political economy 

(1857-1858) ' (draft)" (Chin.). Tang 

Zaixing *JY 1990/No.6, pp.22-28

23. Mao Zedong’s philosophical 

thought on transformation (Chin.). 

Zheng Qian *ZDY 1990/No,4, 

pp.47-55

Party

24. The CPC Southeast bureau and it’s 

branch: their establishment and part 

activities (Chin.). Chen Pebdan *ZDY 

1990/No.4, pp.10-16

25. When were the titles of "Provincial 

Party Committee", "Country Party 

Committee" and "Municipal Party 

Committee" adopted? (Chin.). Chen 

Xidong; Xin Lusheng; Cao Dongya 

*ZDY 1990/No.4, pp.95-96

26. A verification of Zhaxi Conference 

(Chin.). Cheng Zhongyuan *ZDY 

1990/No.4, pp.66-73

27. On two ideas of the united front in 

the great revolutionary period. He 

Shifen; Yao Jinguo *ZDY 1990/No.4, 

pp.61-65

28. Party authority and military Power: 

communist China’s continning crisis. 

Jencks, Harlan W. *IS Jul. 1990, 

pp.11-39

29. Our part/s policies and tactics in 

it’s founding period toward the Un­

derground gangs and societies 

(Chin.). Kong Fanjun *ZDY 1990/ 

No.4, pp.93-94

30. Analyzing the problem of party 

members’ self-remoulding enforced 

by the Chinese communists (Chin.). 

Lung Fei *SCC Aug. 1990, pp.17-28

31. When did the KMT-CCP relations­

hip begin?. Xiao Sheng *ZDY 

1990/No.4, pp.56-60

Government
32. On the important roles of the local 

government in the building up of legal 

System (Chin.). Hou Bingwei *SKZ 

1990/NO.3, pp.145-147

33. Structural political reform in main- 

land China: before and after Tianan- 

men. Uhalley jr., Stephen *IS Jul.

1990, pp.40-58

Parliament

34. People’s deputies and their consti- 

tuents public servant. Deng Luoding 

*CT Aug. 1990, pp.40-41

35. Luo Yifeng: his constituents come 

first. Deng Shulin *CT Aug. 1990, 

pp.41-43

36. "Social republicanism" and the Sy­

stem of the people’s congress (Chin.). 

Pu Xingzu *SKZ 1990/NO.3, pp.126- 

134

Opposition and Democracy

37. On mainland China’s democratiza- 

tion. Fan Li-min *IS Aug. 1990, 

pp.67-80

38. China’s democracy and future - He 

Xin’s conversation with Guy Sorman. 

*BR 1990/No.34, pp.18-26

Law and Justice

39. A Key to China’s future: respect for 

the law. Leng, Shao-Chuan *AA 

Summer 1989, pp.77-81

40. Disseminating the law among citi- 

zens. Wu Naitao *BR 1990/No.31, 

pp.17-20

41. From voluntary Standards to power 

Standards is the law of the develop- 

ment of laws (Chin.). Zhang Wenxian 

*SKZ 1990/NO.3, pp.135-144

Military

42. A new exploration on the Strategie 

guidance in the national liberation 

war (Chin.). Bi Jianzhong *ZDY 

1990/No.4, pp.25-30, 24

43. One economic analysis to the chan- 

ges of China’s military expenditure in 

recent ten years (Chin.). Chen Bingfu 

*JY 1990/No.6, pp.77-81

44. PLA: of the people, for the people. 

Lu Xun *BR 1990/No.31, pp.13-16



CHINA aktueli/Official Activities - 682/12 - August/August 1990

45. On the great Strategie transition 

from rural area to cities (Chin.). 

Wang Binglin; Wu Xuguang *ZDY 

1990/No.4, pp.17-24

46. Caring for the men - a PLA tradi- 

tion. Zhu Yuanyuan *BR 1990/No.31, 

pp.16-17

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

47. A cultural approach to the 1989 

Beijing crisis. Fei, John C.H. *AA 

Summer 1989, pp.63-68

48. China’s returned scholars and the 

democracy movement. Hayhoe, Ruth 

*CQ, Jun. 1990, pp.293-302

49. From the vantage of the Beijing 

Hotel: peering into the 1989 Student 

unrest in China. Hsiung, James C. 

*AA Summer 1989, pp.55-61

50. A great revolution - 1989 rebellious 

incident of intellectuals at Tiananmen 

square in Peking (part IV) (Chin.). 

Hua Yan *SCC Aug. 1990, pp.74-79 '

51. Aspects of Beijing’s crisis manage­

ment: the Tiananmen square demon- 

stration. Liu, Alan P.L. *AS May 

1990, pp.505-521

52. A social study of the 1989 Beijing 

crisis. Liu, William T. *AA Summer

1989, pp.69-76

53. "Tian’anmen 1989": the view from 

Shanghai. Maier, John H. *CI Sum­

mer 1990, p.1-13

54. Tiananmen: the view from Shang­

hai. Maier, John H. *AP Spring- 

Summer 1990, pp.43-67

55. Which way to go? Four strategies 

for democratization in Chinese intel- 

lectual circles. Wat er man, Harold *CI 

Summer 1990, p.14-33

56. "Peaceful evolution": westem chal- 

lenges and Peking’s response. Wu, 

An-chia *IS Jul. 1990, pp.59-73

Personalities

57. A biographical sketch of Li Jui-hu- 

an (Chin.). Al Ling *SCC Aug. 1990, 

pp.90-99

58. Was Mao Tse-tung a revolutio- 

nary?. Friedman, Edward *IS Aug.

1990, pp.12-42

59. A written discussion of "The bio- 

graphy of Zhou Enlai" (Chin.). Tong 

Xiaopen; Others *ZDY 1990/No.4, 

pp.1-9

60. Biographical notes on Sim Xizhen 

(Chin.). Wu Guoqun *SKZ 1990/ 

No.3, pp.249-256

61. Lin Biao in the Liaoxi-Shenyang 

campaign (Chin.). Yao Jie *ZDY 

1990/No.4, pp.31-38

62. Accounts of Monek Grzyb, "a Ge­

rman communist who died in Shan- 

dung" (Hans Schippe) (Chin.). Zhu 

Maoduo *SKZ 1990/No.3, pp.243-248

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

63. Invisible inequalities: The Status of 

Subei people in Contemporary Shang­

hai. Honig, Emily *CQ, Jun. 1990, 

pp.273-292

64. Hot city in the summer. Hou Ruili 

* CT Aug. 1990, pp.8-9

65. Northern Tibet after the heavy 

snow. Liu Wei *BR 1990/No.31, 

pp.20-22

66. The Opening of Jinan City (an in­

terview given by the mayor of Jinan, 

Di Yongbao). *BR 1990/No.32, 

pp.11-12

National Minorities

67. Goddess pool. Bao Yizhi *CT Aug. 

1990, pp.57-59

68. The morality of Korean nationality 

in ancient time (Chin.). Jin Zhenzhu 

*SKZ 1990/NO.3, pp.341-346

69. Looking after the interests of mi- 

nority nationalities. Peng Jianqun 

*.CTAug. 1990, pp.43-44

70. Stories of the Tu nationality by Bao 

Yizhi. Stuart, Kevin; Hu Jun *CT 

Aug. 1990, pp.56-57

71. Visit to a Tu nationality village. Xie 

Jun *CT Aug. 1990, pp.34-39

72. The fusion of different nationalities 

in the north during the period of Wei 

Jin northern and southern dynasties 

(Chin.). Zhou Weizhou *SKZ 1990/ 

No.3, pp.161-166

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

73. A husband who likes to help others. 

Xu Zhaofen *CT Aug. 1990, pp.45-46

Population

74. The evolution of the one-child poli­

cy in Shaanxi, 1979-88. Greenhalgh, 

Susan *CQ, Jun. 1990, pp.191-229

75. On furthering the reform and con- 

trol of the population in Guizhou ru­

ral area (Chin.). Jiang Dexue *GSK 

1990/NO.7, pp.38-41

76. In gebremstem Galopp ins Jahr des 

Pferdes: Neues Recht der Geburten­

planung in der VR China. Kessler, 

Wolfgang *Verfassung und Recht in 

Übersee, Hamburg, 1990/No.2, 

pp.109-126

Religions

77. The features and patterns of the 

architecture of Buddhist and Taoist 

temple in Jilin (Chin.). Liu Gang; 

Wang Ti *SKZ 1990/No.3, pp.219- 

223

Medicine and Health

78. Health care: old problems and new 

challenges. *CNA, August 1, 1990, 

p.1-9

Children, Youth and Education

79. The rise and role of social custom 

in Ming dynasty to donate land to 

help schools (Chin.). Lin Jinshu *SKZ 

1990/No.3, pp.167-174

80. A dream comes true for a German 

girl. Xiong Shibao *BR 1990/No.34, 

pp.16-17

Public Security

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

81. Some guide to Chinese books libra- 

ry in Japan (Chin.). Lu Dai *SKZ 

1990/No.3, pp.325-328

82. The ending of the afterwords of the 

remaining volume of "Seniora Offici- 

als" copied edition, Duan Huang 

(Chin.). Wang Liqi *SKZ 1990/No.3, 

pp.322-324

83. Is "Fang Ce" a book composed out 

of different elements? (Chin.). Zhang 

Jue *SKZ 1990/No.3, p.329

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

84. The significance of ontology in the 

System of Marxist philosophy (Chin.). 

An Weifu *SKZ 1990/No3, pp.56-63

85. The features of clan System in Qing 

dynasty (Chin.). Feng Erkang *SKZ 

1990/No.3, pp.175-181,189

86. On the subjective consciousness of 

individual and that of society (Chin.). 

Gao Zhaoming *SKZ 1990/No.3, 

pp.49-55

87. On the similarities and differences 

between "Zheng Xue" and "Wang 

Xue" (Chin.). Gong Jie *KY 1990/ 

No.2, pp.49-52

88. On Confucius’ idea of folklore 

(Chin.). Huang Geng *KY 1990/ 

No.2, pp.107-113

89. The abstraction of "benevolence" 

and the secret of "benevolence" 

(Chin.). Liu Wenying *KY 1990/ 

No.2, pp.3-9, 40

90. Lectures on "Theory of human na- 

ture of Buddhist scripture named 

Huayan" (Chin.). Lü Cheng *SKZ 

1990/NO.3, pp.90-93

91. A comparative study of Liang 

Qichao and Sun Yatsun’s view of hi- 

story (Chin.). Lü Xiaobo *SKZ 

1990/No.3, pp.199-205

92. The first work on Confucius in 

South America - "Confucius and Mar­

tin Fiyalu" (Chin.). Meng Xiangcai 

*KY 1990/NO.2, pp.116-117



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 683/13 - August/August 1990

93. The ideal personality upheld by 

Yan Junping (Chin.). Na Wei *KY 

1990/No.2, pp.34-40

94. Logics and thinking (Chin.). Wang 

Lu *SKZ 1990/NO.3, pp.74-79

95. Mencius’ idea of the mean (Chin.). 

Wang Su *KY 1990/No.2, pp.99-106, 

115

96. On Wang Bi’s ontology of universe 

(Chin.). Wang Xiaoyi *KY 1990/ 

No.2, pp.41-48

97. "Gushi Bian" school’s studies and 

comments on Confucius (Chin.). 

Wang Xuhua *KY 1990/No.2, 

pp.84-91

98. Introduction to "The treasure house 

of Chinese ideology" (Chin.). Wu 

Feng *SKZ 1990/No.3, pp.119-125, 

134

99. The social currents of the late Ming 

dynasty and Song Yingxing’s scientific 

thought (Chin.). Xing Zhaoliang *KY 

1990/No.2, pp.75-83

100. On Wangxues’s characteristics 

through mind’s duality (Chin.). Yang 

Guorong *KY 1990/No.2, pp.62-68, 

52

101. To study history in historical per­

spective (Chin.). Yang Shengqing; 

Wang Shuangmei *ZDY 1990/No.4, 

pp.74-78

102. Play much attention to his original 

idea in studying Confucius (Chin.). 

Yao Kunqun; Yao Kuntian *KY 

1990/No.2, pp.114-115

103. On Lai Zhide’s philosophical 

thinking (Chin.). Yu Guanggui *KY 

1990/No.2, pp.69-75

104. Humanism in Hesserl’s phenome- 

nalogy (Chin.). Zhang Longhua *SKZ 

1990/No.3, pp.85-89

105. The "Nihility" of Sarter and "the 

Heart" of Wang Yangming (Chin.). 

Zhang Shiying *SKZ 1990/No.3, 

pp.80-84

106. On the historical functions of 

Yangming’s studies on mind (Chin.). 

Zhang Xianqing *KY 1990/No.2, 

pp.53-61, 48

107. On Confucius’ doctrin of the 

mean (Chin.). Zhao Guangxian *KY 

1990/No.2, pp.10-16

108. Liang Shuming and the Yangming 

Xue (Chin.). Zheng Dahua *KY 

1990/No.2, pp.90-98

109. Philosophers. *CNA, August 15, 

1990, p.1-9

Language

110. The semantics of possible world 

semantics and its philosophical Pro­

blems (Chin.). Chen Bo *SKZ 

1990/No.3, pp.64-73

Ancient History & Archaeology

(before Han-Dynasty)

111. On the author of "Doctrine of the 

mean" (Chin.). Liao Huanchao *KY 

1990/No.2, pp.16-21

112. An investigation of the history of 

three ancient cities in Jinxi Taijitun 

(Chin.). Wang Mianhou *SKZ 

1990/NO.3, pp.213-218

Earlier History (before 1912)

113. The settlement of immigration in 

Northeast China and the changes in 

the Qi Areas there during the period 

of Kangxi-Qianlong’s regime (Chin.). 

Diao Shuren *SKZ 1990/No.3, 

pp.224-230

114. Trade between China and Russia 

in Qiaketu (Chin.). Wang Shaoping 

*SKZ 1990/NO.3, pp.182-189

115. The changes in big land ownership 

and relationship of feudal exploitation 

in Northeast by the end of Qing dyna­

sty (Chin.). Wu Tingyu *SKZ 1990/ 

No.3, pp.231-237

116. On Li Hongzhang’s nationalism in 

his ideas of economy (Chin.). Zhang 

Fuqiang *SKZ 1990/No.3, pp.190-198

Modern & Contemporary Hi­

story

117. The misconceived revolution: state 

and society in China’s nationalist re­

volution, 1923-26. Fitzgerald, John 

*JAS May 1990, pp 323-343

118. Bourgeois parties and democratic 

revolution (Chin.). Li Shuyuan *SKZ 

1990/No.3, pp.206-212

119. Opinions of "The chronicles of the 

Taiyue revolutionary base area" 

(Chin.). Ma Qibin; Huang Shaoqun 

*ZDY 1990/No.4, pp.79-81

120. Ten years of the research on 

Southern Anhui incident (Chin.). 

Tong Zhiqiang *ZDY 1990/No.4, 

pp.88-92

Geography

Social Sciences

121. "Men are more able": Rural Chi­

nese women’s conceptions of gender 

and agency. Judd, Ellen R. *PA 

Spring 1990, pp.40-61

122. Feudalism or absolute monar- 

chism? Japanese discourse on the na- 

ture of state and society in late impe­

rial China. Kamachi, Noriko *MC Jul. 

1990, pp.330-370

123. On Confucius’ idea of social 

psychology (Chin.). Kong Lingzhi; 

Wang Fenyu *KY 1990/No.2, pp.22- 

28

124. The public sphere in modern Chi­

na. Rowe, William T. *MC Jul. 1990, 

pp.309-329

125. Applied ethnology and anthropo- 

logy and their practice in China 

(Chin.). Zhou Xing *SKZ 1990/No.3, 

pp.330-340

Literature and Arts

126. Wu Hualun’s unique expression of 

traditional Opera. Chen Fusheng *CT 

Aug. 1990, p.68

127. On the relationship of Li Yu’s life 

and his works (Chin.). Chen Xu; Fang 

Lin *SKZ 1990/No.3, pp.265-270

128. New comments on miscellaneous 

operas in the two Song dynasties 

(Chin.). Dai Bufan *SKZ 1990/No.3, 

pp.270-274

129. On the influence of Schopenhau- 

er’s philosophy of voluntarism upon 

western modernistic painting (Chm.). 

Gao Diancai *SKZ 1990/No.3, 

pp.108-111

130. Cultural articulation in the Chine­

se countryside, 1937-1947. Judd, Ellen 

R. *MC Jul. 1990, pp.269-308

131. The operas in Northeast under the 

rule of Japan (Chin.). Li Chunyan 

*SKZ 1990/NO.3, pp.292-298

132. The Japanese anti-war literature 

in Shan-Gan-Ning border areas and 

other anti-Japanese war areas 

(Chin.). Lü Yuanming *SKZ 1990/ 

No.3, pp.308-315

133. Policy differences and power con- 

flict within the literary and artistic 

fields of the Chinese communists 

(Chin.). Sun Tung *SCC Aug. 1990, 

pp.57-63

134. The quest of modern man and 

aesthetic education (Chin.). Wang 

Xuxiao *SKZ 1990/No.3, pp.112-118

135. Realness and appearance (Chin.). 

Wang Zhongling *SKZ 1990/No.3, 

pp.257-264

136. On the boundary line concerning 

the nature of literature (Chin.). Xia 

Zhifang *SKZ 1990/No.3, pp.299-307

137. The attraction of the beauty of art 

forms (Chin.). Yun Feng *SKZ 

1990/No.3, pp.103-107

138. The differences in time and fea- 

ture in the development of Chinese 

and Japanese literature (Chin.). 

Zhang Fugui *SKZ 1990/No.3, 

pp.284-291

139. Sorne questions concerning some 

minor problems in the study of Yuan 

Haowen (Chin.). Zhou Huiquan 

*SKZ 1990/No.3, pp.275-283

140. Watercolor prints - a striking new 

technique. Zou Ting *CT Aug. 1990, 

pp.60-61, 65

Sports

141. Special school for athletes. Lü Hui 

* CT Aug. 1990, pp.18-20

142. Asian games: tourist attractions 

for Sports fans. Tan Manni *CT Aug. 

1990, pp.30-33

Natural Sciences and Techno­

logy

143. Australopithecus in China. Chen 

Jian *CT Aug. 1990, pp.17-18



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 684/14 - August/August 1990

144. The review and prospects of the 

work on science and technology of the 

Chinese communists over the past 4 

decades (part II) (Chin.). Lin Wen- 

hsun *SCC Aug. 1990, pp.64-73

145. State and technological innovation 

in China: a historical overview, 1949- 

89. Yang Dali *AP Spring-Summer 

1990, pp.91-112

Inteliectuals

146. The Peking regime’s policy on in- 

tellectuals during the Teng Hsiao- 

p’ing era. Li Hua-cheng *IS Jul. 1990, 

pp.74-93

Media

147. On creation of works on news li- 

terature and its beauty (Chin.). Hong 

Bin *SKZ 1990/NO.3, pp.94-102

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

Theo ries

148. To inquire into the "containing 

market" rules of industrial productive 

development (Chin.). Cao Xiaoshan 

*JLYJG 1990/No.4, pp.16-19

149. An outline of drscussing socialism 

and commodity economy (Chin.). Gu 

Shutang; Chang Xiuze *JY 1990/ 

No.6, pp.3-11

150. On the theoretical basis, prerequi- 

site and code of the priority industry 

policy (Chin.). Hu Jinxiang *GSK 

1990/No.7, pp.1-6

151. On the criterions of deviding and 

comparing the different economic Sy­

stems - my ideas about the method of 

comparing study to economic System 

(Chin.). Lu Wei *JY 1990/No.6, 

pp.29-38

152. On the origins of China about the 

economic theory of physiocracy 

(Chin.). Tan Min *JY 1990/No.6, 

pp.66-76

153. An exploratory study of the rea- 

sons for inflation of total social de- 

mand (Chin.). Wei Jie *SKZ 1990/ 

No.3, pp.8-17

154. Population and favorable circula- 

tion of economy (Chin.). Zhang Wen- 

xian *SKZ 1990/No.3, pp.18-23

155. The systematic analysis on the 

types and formation of economic 

growth in China (Chin.). Zhao Yany- 

un *JLYJG 1990/NO.4, pp.10-15

Planning and Development

156. Planning and politics in mainland 

China since the massacre. Bachman, 

David *IS Aug. 1990, pp.43-66

157. Chinas Wirtschaft am Scheideweg. 

Bohnet, Armin; Zhong Hong 

*Osteurop. Wirtschaft, Stuttgart, Jun. 

1990, pp.143-176

158. To think over the economic deve- 

lopmental strategy in westem China 

(Chin.). Chen Huai *JLYJG 1990/ 

No.4, pp.57-61

159. Correctly handle the relationship 

between the short-term and long- 

term economic stability (Chin.). Dai 

Yuanchen *CJ 1990/No.7, pp.3-9

160. Conditions of strengthening the 

economic contacts between Guizhou 

and Hunan and our countermeasures 

(Chin.). Jiang Hengshu *GSK 1990/ 

No.7, pp.32-37

161. Contradiction analysis and strate­

gy design of China’s regional econo­

my development (Chin.). Jiang Qing- 

hai *GSK 1990/No.7, pp.26-31,25

162. On the division of labour in regio­

nal industry (Chin.). Sai Feng; Zhu 

Mingchun *JLYJG 1990/No.4, 

pp.46-51

163. Patterns of China’s regional deve­

lopment strategy. Yang, Dali *CQ, 

Jun. 1990, pp.230-257

164. The relations between efficiency 

and equity in the regional economic 

development in China (Chin.). Zhang 

Wenhe *JLYJG 1990/No.4, pp.52-56

165. Review and prospects of county- 

level economic reform in last decade 

(Chin.). Zhang Yongyao *NJW 

1990/No.7, pp.18-23

166. Some problems of urbanization 

(Chin.). Zhou Nongjian *NJW 

1990/No.7, pp.49-52

167. Economic and political reform - 

He Xin’s conversation with Barbara 

Alighiero. *BR 1990/No.34, pp.27-36

168. The changes of consumer market 

and the total Operation of national 

economy - one study on the market 

changes in Shanghai (Chin.). *JY 

1990/No.6, pp.12-21,11

Public Finance

169. Distribution of tax revenue and 

adjustment of industrial structure 

(Chin.). Hu Yijian *CJ 1990/No.7, 

pp.33-37

170. Thoughts on the financial control 

and reform during the eighth five- 

year plan period (Chin.). Lu Baifu 

*CJ 1990/No.7, pp.23-27

171. On capital accumulation in Chi­

na’s economic development (Chin.). 

Wu Qiang; Wang Yongjun *CJ 

1990/No.7, pp.10-16

Enterprises and Management

172. An initial probe into the enterpri- 

se group’s scientific combination 

(Chin.). A Dan *GSK 1990/No.7, 

pp.7-10

173. Public ownership fits commodity 

economy perfectly (Chin.). Chen 

Wuyuan; Others *NJW 1990/No.7, 

pp.42-44

174. Alternative models for realizing 

commercial enterprise ownership 

(Chin.). Feng Lei; Tao Pei *CJ 

1990/No.7, pp.38-41

175. The economic basis and "deter- 

mining quantity” law of the state ent- 

erprise’s funds (Chin.). Feng Zibiao; 

Ren Liang *JLYJG 1990/No.4, 

pp.20-23

176. A collective industrial enterprise 

in developing (Chin.). Hu Longfen; 

Hou Hengli; Bao Kunming *GSK 

1990/No.7, pp.42-47, 37

177. To probe into strengthening the 

management of the floating funds in 

the materials enterprise (Chin.). Ji 

Zhong; Li Hongshun *JLYJG 1990/ 

No.4, pp.24-25

178. The capital fictionized and the so­

cial stock System (Chin.). Kong Jin­

gyuan *JY 1990/No.6, pp.60-65

179. The perfection of enterprise struc­

ture and the disposition of resources 

(Chin.). Liu Xirong *JLYJG 1990/ 

No.4, pp.1-9

180. Difficulties spur entrepreneurs on. 

Lu Yun *BR 1990/No.32, pp.14-17

181. The contracted System: practice 

and choice (Chin.). Su Xiandong; 

Others *JY 1990/No.6, pp.51-59, 28

182. On the ownership of products in 

the state-run enterprises (Chin.). Wu 

Xuangong *SKZ 1990/No.3, pp.1-7

183. On the dual nature of contract Sy­

stem for enterprises (Chin.). Xu Zhi- 

hong *CJ 1990/NO.7, pp.42-45

184. On the Operation of enterprises 

run on share System (Chin.). Yang 

Chuntang *SKZ 1990/No.3, pp.148- 

153

185. On spiritual Incentives (Chin.). 

Zhu Shenglong *CJ 1990/No.7, 

pp.46-49, 37

Employment, Wages, Living 

Standard

186. Are Chinese peasants better off in 

the People’s Republic? Witness of a 

former peasant from Mao’s home 

province. Duan Jiwen *ATS Jan. 

1990, pp.94-97

187. The employment problem and its 

countermeasures in China (Chin.). 

Mo Rong *JLYJG 1990/No.4, 

pp.26-30

188. The understanding of unemploy- 

ment insurance (Chin.). Xia Jizhi; Ge 

Man *JLYJG 1990/No.4, pp.33-35

189. The unemployment problem and 

its countermeasures in the adjusting 

period (Chin.). Zuo Chenwen; Wen 

Haiying *JLYJG 1990/No.4, pp.31-32

Basic Construction

190. Some issues on strengthening sta­

te key projects (Chin.). Fan Yifei *CJ 

1990/No.7, pp.27-32



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 685/15 -
August/August 1990

Communications

191. A survey of inland water transport 

channels of the Chinese mainland 

(Chin.). Hui Feng *SCC Aug. 1990, 

pp.80-89

Tourism

192. Nanyang, for business and pleasu- 

re. Deng Shulin *CT Aug. 1990, 

pp.49-50

193. Confucianism and the Chinese 

tourist culture (Chin.). Yu Xuecai 

*KY 1990/NO.2, pp.29-33

Industiy, Energy and Mining

Environment

194. The greening of Beijing. Li Mins- 

han *CT Aug. 1990, pp.15-16

195. Huanghe River: unbreached for 

40 years. Li Rongxia *BR 1990/ 

No.31, pp.23-25

196. Beijing’s water problems. Ling Jie; 

Bai Lin *CT Aug. 1990, pp.12-14

197. Management of environmental 

pollution in China: problems and aba- 

tement measures. Vermeer, Eduard 

B. *CI Summer 1990, p.34-65

198. An acute water shortage on the 

Chinese mainland (Chin.). Yeh Ching 

*SCC Aug. 1990, pp.49-56

199. Protecting water resources. Zhu 

Li *CT Aug. 1990, pp.10-12

200. Children’s film addresses adult 

Problem.; Li Jianguo *CT Aug. 1990, 

pp.47-48

Agriculture

201. Formulate food and agricultural 

development plan in accordance with 

diet guideline (Chin.). Chen Chum- 

ming *NJW 1990/No.7, pp.7-11

202. Process of agricultural scientific 

and technological progress and the 

dredging mechanism (Chin.). Chen 

Weiming *NJW 1990/No.7, pp.39-41

203. The Beifang foodstuff checking 

and testing centre. Han Baocheng 

*BR 1990/No.33, p.24

204. The land Systems in Chinese hi- 

story (Chin.). Li Fangwei *NJW 

1990/No.7, pp.45-48

205. Yuan Longping - developer of hy­

brid rice. Li Fugen *CT Aug. 1990 

pp.53-55

206. Yellow river silt - a resource to be 

utilized. Li Rongxia *BR 1990/No 33 

pp.25-27

207. On the transformation of China’s 

traditional agriculture into modern 

agriculture (Chin.). Li Zhou; Others 

*JY 1990/No.6, pp.39-50

208. Systematic analysis of China’s 

agriculture funds motion at present 

(Chin.). Liu Jianmin *GSK 1990/ 

No.7, pp.11-15

209. Achievements and strategy of re- 

adjusting food structure in China 

(Chin.). Liu Zhicheng *NJW 1990/ 

No.7, pp.3-6

210. Discussion of the half-accom- 

plished agricultural management sy- 

stem’s reform (Chin.). Niu Ruofeng 

*NJW 1990/No.7, pp.11-17

211. The present conditions and adju- 

sting measures to the non-staple 

food’s price subsidy (Chin.). Shi Wei 

*JLYJG 1990/NO.4, pp.71-73

212. China introduces "green label" 

food. Sun Panqi *BR 1990/No.33, 

pp.22-24

213. A dialectical pondering on the 

synthetical development of the agri­

cultural resources (Chin.). Tan Ge- 

ngshan; Cai Jintao *GSK 1990/No.7, 

pp.19-21,18

214. Low enthusiasm of peasants: its 

expression, cause and countermeasu- 

res (Chin.). Wang Xinqian *NJW 

1990/No.7, pp.53-58

215. Problems of agricultural basic in- 

stallation construction and Investment 

(Chin.). Yin Lexin *NJW 1990/No.7, 

pp.24-29

216. Development of agricultural tech- 

nology in China: theory and policy 

(Chin.). Zhang Senfu *NJW 1990/ 

No.7, pp.33-39

217. A survey of relative benefit in 

grain production in Jilin province 

(Chin.). *NJW 1990/NO.7, pp.28-32

218. Utilizing the resources of the Yel­

low river. *BR 1990/No.32, pp.18-21

Currency and Commerce

219. Guidmg the consumption in many 

ways (Chin.), Shen Lei; Shan Ding- 

fang *GSK 1990/No.7, pp.15-18

220. Outstanding place should be given 

to the future of market (Chin.). Song 

Ze *CJ 1990/No.7, pp.50-55

221. On the process of monetization of 

country economy in China (Chin) 

Tan Yueheng; Zheng Wei *JLYJG 

1990/NO.4, pp.62-67

222. A summary of discussions on the 

interest rate in China (Chin ) Xing 

Bechun *JLYJG 1990/No.4, pp.74-79

223. How to resolve the contradiction 

between grain’s purchase and sale 

and price’s double track System 

(Chin.). Xiong Yingming *GSK 

1990/No.7, pp.22-25

224. The Arduous experiences anad 

bright prospects of China’s price re­

form (Chin.). Zhang Zhouyuan *CJ 

1990/No.7, pp.17-22

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Coop.

225. World Bank plans for China (re- 

view). Deckers, Wolfgang *BCAS, 

Jan.-Mar. 1990, pp.70-74

226. Some suggestions on development 

of border trade of China (Chin.). Li 

Zhuqing *JLYJG 1990/No.4, pp.68- 

70

227. The policy of the party and state 

toward the foreign-capital enterprises 

early in the PRC (Chin.). Song 

Zhongfu *ZDY 1990/No.4, pp.39-46

228. A guarantee of quality exports. 

Yao Jianguo *BR 1990/No.33, p.4

229. Foreign trade in the base areas of 

Northeast during the civil war years 

(Chin.). Yim Zhang; Xiao Chun 

*SKZ 1990/NO.3, pp.237-242

230. Politics of Japan-China trade ne- 

gotiations. Zhao, John Quansheng 

*APF Apr. 1990, pp.97-115

231. On the scale of international In­

vestment (Chin.). *JLYJG 1990/No.4, 

pp.36-41

Statistics

TAIWAN

232. Agricultural policy and benefits 

for farmers in the republic of China 

on Taiwan. Chen, Chia-lin *IFC, 

April 1990, pp.27-38

233. Political considerations II (Pro­

blems and prospects for Chin. reunifi- 

cation). Chi, Hsi-Sheng *AA Fall 

1989, pp.157-165

234. Historical relations (Chin. Main­

land and Taiwan). Chu, Richard *AA 

Fall 1989, pp.107-117

235. The evolution of political parties 

in Taiwan. Copper, John F. *AA 

Spring 1989, pp.3-21

236. Political-economic foundations 

(Relations between Chin. Mainland 

and Taiwan). Fei, John C.H. *AA 

Fah 1989, pp.119-133

237. Political considerations I (Pro­

blems and prospects for Chin. reunifi- 

cation). Hsiung, James C. *AA Fall

1989, pp.145-156

238. From oppression to dependency: 

two stages in the fiction of Chen 

Yingzhen. Kinkley, Jeffrey *MC Jul.

1990, pp.243-268

239. The Status of Taiwan. Li, Victor 

Hao *AA Fall 1989, pp.167-171

240. Sociocultural relations (Chin. 

Mainland and Taiwan). Liu, William 

T. *AA Faü 1989, pp.135-143

241. Introduction (Relations between 

Chin. Mainland and Taiwan). Nicho­

las, David R. *AA Fall 1989, pp.104- 

106

242. Taiwans Investitionsrausch auf 

dem chinesischen Festland. Nieh, 

Yu-shi *C.a. Jun. 1990, pp.484-485

243. Some reflections of the actual sta­

te of pohtical relations between the 

Republic of China and the Repubhc 

of Austria. Pfeifenberger, Werner *IS 

Aug. 1990, pp.117-132



CHINA aktuell/Oftlcial Activities - 686/16 - August/August 1990

MISCELLANEA

255. Days with our readers.

Fenglan *CT Aug. 1990, pp.26-27

Index of Authors

A Dan: 172

Al Ling: 57

An Weifu: 84

Bachman, David: 156

Bai Lin: 196

Bao Kunming: 176

Bao Yizhi: 67

Bi Jianzhong: 42

Bohnet, Armin: 157

Cai Jintao: 213

Cao Dongya: 25

Cao Xiaoshan: 148

Chan, Anthony B.: 16

Chang Xiuze: 149

Chen Bingfu: 43

Chen Bo: 110

Chen Chumming: 201

Chen Fusheng: 126

Chen Huai: 158

Chen Jian: 143

Chen Ming-Chih: 6

Chen Peixian: 24 

Chen Weiming: 202 

Chen Wuyuan: 173 

Chen Xidong: 25 

Chen Xu: 127 

Chen, Chia-lin: 232 

Cheng Zhongyuan: 26 

Cheng, Joseph Y.S.: 251 

Chi, Hsi-Sheng: 233 

Chu, Richard: 234 

Chuan Ku: 18

Coppel, Charles A.: 252 

Copper, John F.: 235 

Dai. Bufan: 128 

Dai Yuanchen: 159 

Deckers, Wolfgang: 225 

Deng Luoding: 34 

Deng Shulin: 192 

Deng Shulin: 35 

Diao Shuren: 113 

Duan Jiwen: 186 

Fan Li-min: 37 

Fan Yifei: 190 

Fang Lin: 127 

Fei, John C.H.: 236 

Fei, John C.H.: 47 

Feng Erkang: 85 

Feng Lei: 174 

Feng Zibiao: 175 

Fitzgerald, John: 117 

Friedman, Edward: 58 

Fuji wara Akira: 7 

Gao Diancai: 129 

Gao Zhaoming: 86 

Garver, John: 5 

Ge Man: 188

Godley, Michael R.: 252 

Gong Jie: 87

Greenhalgh, Susan: 74 

Gu Shutang: 149 

Han Baocheng: 203 

Hayhoe, Ruth: 48 

He Shifen: 27 

Hinton, Harold C.: 1 

Hong Bin: 147 

Honig, Emily: 63 

Hou Bingwei: 32 

Hou Hengli: 176 

Hou Ruili: 64 

Hsiung, James C.: 237 

Hsiung, James C.: 49 

Hu Jinxiang: 150 

Hu Jim: 70 

Hu Longfen: 176 

Hu Yijian: 169 

Hua Yan: 50 

Huang Geng: 88 

Huang Shaoqun: 119 

Huang Zhongqing: 3 

Hui Feng: 191 

Hunt, Michael H.: 2 

Hwang, Byong-Moo: 8 

Jencks, Harlan W.: 28 

Ji Zhong: 177 

Jiang Dexue: 75 

Jiang Hengshu: 160 

Jiang Qinghai: 161 

Jin Zhenzhu: 68 

Judd, Ellen R.: 121 

Judd, Ellen R.: 130

244. Developmental strategies in com- 

parative perspective: Taiwan and 

mainland China. Sandschneider, 

Eberhard *IS Aug. 1990, pp.81-95

245. Management in Taiwan: The case 

of the Formosa Plastics Group. Tani- 

ura Takao *EACS March 1989, 

pp.63-90

246. Taiwan - Ein Portrait (4). Weggel, 

Oskar *C.a. Jun. 1990, pp.450-483

247. Taiwan - Ein Portrait (5). Weggel, 

Oskar *C.a. Jul. 1990, pp.539-576

248. "One country, two Systems": the 

best way to peaceful reunification. 

Wen Qing *BR 1990/No.33, pp.14-15, 

21-22

249. Views from Taiwan: recommen- 

dations for the future. Wou Wei *AA 

Summer 1989, pp.93-97

250. The republic of China’s economic 

development plan for 1990 - Macroe- 

conomic development targets. *IFC, 

April 1990, pp.1-26

HONGKONG AND MACAU

251. The democracy movement in 

Hong Kong. Cheng, Joseph Y.S. *IA 

Summer 1989, pp.443-462

252. The Indonesian Chinese in Hong 

Kong: a preliminary report on a mi- 

nority community in transition. God­

ley, Michael R.; Coppel, Charles A. 

*IS Jul. 1990, pp.94-108

253. Zur Wirtschaftslage von Hong­

kong. Nieh, Yu-Hsi *C.a. Jul. 1990, 

pp.577-579

254. Hong Kong’s 1997 deadline and 

its probable impact on Taiwan. Yeh, 

Milton D. *IS Aug. 1990, pp.96-116

Yan

Kamachi, Noriko: 122

Kessler, Wolfgang: 76 

Kim Hong-nack: 9

Kinkley, Jeffrey: 238 

Kong Fanjun: 29

Kong Jingyuan: 178 

Kong Lingzhi: 123

Leng, Shao-Chuan: 39

Li Chunyan: 131 

Li Fangwei: 204

Li Fugen: 205 

Li Hongshun: 177

Li Hua-cheng: 146

Li Jianguo: 200

Li Minshan: 194

Li Rongxia: 195

Li Rongxia: 206

Li Shuyuan: 118

Li Zhou: 207 

Li Zhuqing: 226 

Li, Victor Hao: 239 

Liao Huanchao: 111 

Lin Jinshu: 79

Lin Wen-hsun: 144 

Ling Jie: 196

Liu Gang: 77 

Liu Jianmin: 208 

Liu Wei: 65

Liu Wenying: 89

Liu Xirong: 179

Liu Zhicheng: 209

Liu, Alan P.L.: 51 

Liu, William T.: 240 

Liu, William T.: 52 

Lu Baifu: 170 

Lu Dai: 81 

Lu Wei: 151 

Lu Xun: 44 

Lu Yun: 180

Lung Fei: 30 

Lü Cheng: 90 

Lü Hui: 141

Lü Xiaobo: 91

Lü Yuanming: 132 

Ma Qibin: 119 

Machetzki, Rüdiger: 19 

Machetzki, Rüdiger: 20 

Maier, John H.: 53 

Maier, John H.: 54

Meng Xiangcai: 92 

Mo Rong: 187 

Na Wei: 93

Nicholas, David R.: 241 

Nieh, Yu-Hsi: 253 

Nieh, Yu-shi: 242 

Niu Ruofeng: 210 

Others: 173 

Others: 181 

Others: 207

Others: 59

Peng Jianqun: 69 

Pfeifenberger, Werner: 243 

Pu Xingzu: 36 

Ren Liang: 175

Rowe, William T.: 124 

Sai Feng: 162

Sandschneider, Eberhard: 244



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities . - 687/17 - August/August 1990

Shan Dingfang: 219 

Shen Lei: 219

Shen Shouyuan: 3 

Shi Wei: 211 

Song Min: 21 

Song Ze: 220 

Song Zhongfu: 227 

Stuart, Kevin: 70 

Su Xiandong: 181 

Sun Panqi: 212 

Sun Tung: 133 

Tan Gengshan: 213 

Tan Manni: 142 

Tan Min: 152 

Tan Yueheng: 221 

Tang Zaixing: 22 

Taniura Takao: 245 

Tao Pei: 174 

Tong Xiaopen: 59 

Tong Zhiqiang: 120 

Uhalley jr., Stephen: 33 

Vermeer, Eduard B.: 197 

Walder, Andrew G.: 17 

Wang Binglin: 45 

Wang Fenyu: 123 

Wang Liqi: 82 

Wang Lu: 94 

Wang Mianhou: 112 

Wang Shaoping: 114 

Wang Shuangmei: 101 

Wang Su: 95 

Wang Ti: 77 

Wang Xiaoyi: 96 

Wang Xinqian: 214 

Wang Xuhua: 97 

Wang Xuxiao: 134 

Wang Yongjun: 171 

Wang Zhongling: 135 

Waterman, Harold: 55 

Weggel, Oskar: 10 

Weggel, Oskar: 246 

Weggel, Oskar: 247 

Wei Jie: 153 

Wei Ming: 11 

Wen Haiying: 189 

Wen Qing: 248 

Westad, Odd Arne: 2 

Wou Wei: 249 

Wu Feng: 98 

Wu Guoqun: 60 

Wu Naitao: 40 

Wu Qiang: 171 

Wu Tingyu: 115 

Wu Xuangong: 182 

Wu Xuguang: 45 

Wu, An-chia: 56 

Xia Jizhi: 188 

Xia Zhifang: 136 

Xiao Chun: 229 

Xiao Sheng: 31 

Xie Jim: 71 

Xin Lusheng: 25 

Xing Bechun: 222 

Xing Zhaoliang: 99 

Xiong Shibao: 80 

Xiong Yingming: 223 

Xu Zhaofen: 73 

Xu Zhihong: 183

Yan Fenglan: 255 

Yang Chuntang: 184 

Yang Dali: 145 

Yang Guorong: 100 

Yang Ji: 14 

Yang Shengqing: 101 

Yang, Dali: 163 

Yao Jianguo: 228 

Yao Jie: 61 

Yao Jinguo: 27 

Yao Kunqun: 102 

Yao Kuntian: 102 

Yeh Ching: 198 

Yeh, Milton D.: 254 

Yin Lexin: 215 

Yu Guanggui: 103 

Yu Xuecai: 193 

Yun Feng: 137 

Yun Zhang: 229 

Zhang Fugui: 138 

Zhang Fuqiang: 116 

Zhang Jue: 83 

Zhang Longhua: 104 

Zhang Senfu: 216 

Zhang Shiying: 105 

Zhang Wenhe: 164 

Zhang Wenxian: 154 

Zhang Wenxian: 41 

Zhang Xianqing: 106 

Zhang Yongyao: 165 

Zhang Zhouyuan: 224 

Zhao Guangxian: 107 

Zhao Yanyun: 155 

Zhao, John Quansheng: 230 

Zheng Dahua: 108 

Zheng Qian: 23 

Zheng Wei: 221 

Zhong Hong: 157 

Zhou Huiquan: 139 

Zhou Nongjian: 166 

Zhou Weizhou: 72 

Zhou Xing: 125 

Zhu Li: 199 

Zhu Maoduo: 62 

Zhu Mingchun: 162 

Zhu Shenglong: 185 

Zhu Yuanyuan: 46 

Zou Ting: 140 

Zuo Chenwen: 189 

van der Kroef, Justus M.: 12




